
 CAYMAN  ISLANDS 

GAZETTE 
 

Monday, 15 January 2017   Issue No.02/2017 

 CONTENTS     
 

SUPPLEMENTS 

Laws, Bills, Regulations…………..........................None 

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices, Notices of Winding Up,  
  Appointment of Voluntary Liquidators and Notices to  

   Creditors………………….……………............Pg.199 

Notices of Final Meeting 
  Of Shareholders…………………………….Pg.213 

Partnership Notices…………….………………Pg.220 

Bankruptcy Notices………………………...…....Pg.226 
Receivership Notices…………………………........None 

Dividend Notices………………………………….None  

Grand Court Notices……………………...……...Pg.226 

Struck-off List……………………………..………None 

Reduction of Capital………………….…………...None 

Notice of Special Strike…………………...............None 
Dormant Accounts Notices…………………..........None 

Demand Notices……………………...….............Pg.228 

Certificate of Merger Notices……………….......Pg.232 
Transfer of Companies……………………..........Pg.233 

Regulatory Agency Notices………………..........None 
General Commercial Notices……………………...None 

 

 

 

 

GOVERNMENT 

Deportation…………………………………...........None 

Constitution Order..…………………………......…None 

Exclusion Orders…..………………………………None 
Election Notice……………………………...……..None 

Appointments………………………………...........None 

Personnel Occurrences………………………….…None 
Long Service Awards……………………………...None 

Public Auction……………………………………..None 

Departmental Notices…………………………......None 
Court of Appeals Notices………………………….None 

Overseas Territories Orders…………………….....None 

Land Notices………………………………..…......None 

Change of Name…………………...........................None 

Remission  of  Sentence……………………….......None 

Road Notices………………………………………None 
Proclamations………………………………….......None 

Probate and Administration……………..................None  

Errata Notices…………………………..................None 

Gazette Publishing and Advertising 

Information…………………………….….......,,Pg.237 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines………………....,,Pg.238 

INDEX………………………………..…………Pg.239 

 
 

NOTICE: Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year as well as advertising and subscription rates are posted at 

the back of this Gazette. 

  

USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands 

is published fortnightly on Monday. The next issue (03/18) will be published on 29 January 2018. Closing time for 

lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 19 January 2018. Government notices must be lodged at the 

Gazette Office by 12 noon on Wednesday (17 January 2018). This timeframe will be followed for all Gazettes. Notices 

are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
198 

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 

shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 

Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 

submissions by email for use with Microsoft Word software, followed, or accompanied, by an original print 

version. Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 

unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 

 

Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to: 
Gazette Office  

Government Information Services 

2 Floor 

Cayman Islands Government Administration Building 

133 Elgin Avenue, Box 119, George Town  

Grand Cayman KY1-9000  

Telephone (345) 949-8092 

Facsimile (345) 949-5936 

caymangazette@gov.ky 

 

Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the back 

of this Gazette. 

 

Supplement 
 

The following supplements are published with this issue of the Gazette. Further copies may be obtained from 

the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
199 

COMMERCIAL 

Voluntary Liquidator and Creditor Notices
 

ALTO PARTNERS GLOBAL ALLOCATION 

FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Company 

was put into liquidation on 21 December 2017 by 

a special resolution passed at an extraordinary 

meeting of the Company held on 21 December 

2017. 

 AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that DMS 

Corporate Services Ltd. of 20 Genesis Close, dms 

House 2 Floor, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

has been appointed voluntary liquidator of the 

Company. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 14 February 2018 

and to establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (as amended) or will be excluded 

from the benefit of any distribution made before 

the debts are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated: 21 December 2017 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquiries: 
Nicola Cowan 

Telephone: (345) 946 7665   

Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

Address for service:  
DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 

dms House, 2 Floor 

P.O. Box 1344 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

ACP COLORANTS HOLDING GP 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the members of this company on 21 December 

2017: 

RESOLVED AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION 

THAT the affairs of the Company be wound-up 

and that the Company be voluntarily liquidated 

and that RICHARD FEAR of CONYERS DILL 

& PEARMAN, Cricket Square, George Town, 

Cayman Islands be and is hereby appointed 

Voluntary Liquidator for such purposes and that 

he shall have the power to act alone in the 

winding-up and liquidation. 

 Creditors of the company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 24 January 2018, and 

to establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law, or to be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before the debts 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 21 December 2017 

RICHARD FEAR 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Name:  Kevin Butler 

Telephone: (345) 814 7374 

Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 

Address for service:  

P.O. Box 2681  

Grand Cayman KY1-1111 

Cayman Islands 

Attention: Kevin Butler 

PILGRIM GROWTH AND INCOME FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Revised) 

TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Company 

was put into liquidation on 21 December 2017 by 

a special resolution passed at an extraordinary 

meeting of the Company held on 21 December 

2017. 

 AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that DMS 

Corporate Services Ltd. of PO Box 1344, dms 

House, 20 Genesis Close, George Town, KY1-

1108, Cayman Islands has been appointed 

voluntary liquidator of the Company. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 14 February 2017 

and to establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (as revised) or they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
200 

made before the debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Dated: 21 December 2017 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquiries: 
Nicola Cowan 

Telephone: (345) 749 2512   

Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

Address for service:  
DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 

PO Box 1344 

dms House, 20 Genesis Close 

George Town KY1-1108 

Cayman Islands 

SBH GLOBAL DISCOVERY FUND II, LTD. 

(The Company) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Registration No. QH-174211 

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into 

liquidation on 22 December 2017 by a special 

resolution passed by the shareholders of the 

Company on 22 December 2017. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that 

Mourant Ozannes Cayman Liquidators Limited of 

94 Solaris Avenue, Camana Bay, P.O. Box 1348, 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman Islands, has 

been appointed voluntary liquidator of the 

Company. 

 Creditors of the Company are required on or 

before 15 February 2018 to send in their names 

and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 

claims and the names and addresses of their 

attorneys-at-law (if any) to the attorneys-at-law 

for the Liquidator of the said Company as set out 

below, and if so required by notice in writing 

from the said Liquidator either by their attorneys-

at-law or personally to come in and prove the said 

debts or claims at such time and place as shall be 

specified in such notice, or in default thereof they 

will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved. 

Dated this 22 day of December 2017 

PETER GOULDEN 

Authorised Signatory 

MOURANT OZANNES CAYMAN 

LIQUIDATORS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Mourant Ozannes 

Attorneys-at-Law for the Company 

Reference: NDL 

Telephone: (+1) 345 949 4123 

Facsimile:   (+1) 345 949 4647 

OR 

Mourant Ozannes Cayman Liquidators Limited 

Reference: Peter Goulden 

Telephone: (+1) 345 949 4123 

Facsimile: (+1) 345 949 4647 

Address for Mourant Ozannes and Address for 

service: 

94 Solaris Avenue, Camana Bay 

P.O. Box 1348 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

Cayman Islands 

PANSY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 

Company No.: 295142 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Company") 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT that the Company was put 

into liquidation on 27 December 2017                

by a special resolution of the shareholders of the 

company executed on 27 December 2017. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

WANG Beibei of Ju Fu Dian, Ritan Park, Ritan 

North Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing, China, 

has been appointed Voluntary Liquidator of the 

Company. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 

Creditors of the Company are required to prove 

their debts or claims on or before 30th January, 

2018 to establish any title they may have under 

The Companies Law (As Amended), or in default 

thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 

any distribution made before such debts and/or 

claims are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated this 27day of December 2017 

WANG BEIBEI 

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Ju Fu Dian, Ritan Park, Ritan North Road 

Chaoyang District, Beijing, China 

Contact for enquiries: 
WANG Beibei 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
201 

Email: wangbb@cbc-capital.com 

Telephone number: +8610 85635888 ext. 766 

BRIGHTEN STAR LIMITED 

 (In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Company") 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Company No.: 299530 

TAKE NOTICE THAT that the Company was put 

into liquidation on 27 December 2017                   

by a special resolution of the shareholder of the 

company executed on 27 December 2017. 

 AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

WANG Beibei of Ju Fu Dian, Ritan Park, Ritan 

North Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing, China, 

has been appointed Voluntary Liquidator of the 

Company. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 

Creditors of the Company are required to prove 

their debts or claims on or before 30th January, 

2018 to establish any title they may have under 

The Companies Law (As Amended), or in default 

thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 

any distribution made before such debts and/or 

claims are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated this 27 day of December 2017 

WANG BEIBEI 

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Ju Fu Dian, Ritan Park, Ritan North Road 

Chaoyang District, Beijing, China 

Contact for enquiries: 
WANG Beibei 

Email: wangbb@cbc-capital.com 

Telephone number: +8610 85635888 ext. 766 

PRISM OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Company No: CR 108026 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the sole shareholder of the above-named company 

on 19 December 2017: 

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Delta Partners, LLC of One International 

Place, Suite 2401, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, 

United States of America be appointed as 

voluntary liquidator for the purpose of the 

winding up of the Company." 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 

debts or claims within 21 days of the publication 

of this notice, and to establish any title they may 

have under the Companies Law (Revised), or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date of Voluntary Liquidation: 19 December 

2017 

DELTA PARTNERS, LLC 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Catherine Hayward-Hughes 

Telephone: +1 (345) 949 9876 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949-9877 

Address for service: 

c/o Ogier 

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay 

Grand Cayman KY1-9009 

Cayman Islands 

CENTILLION FUND SPC 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Companies Law (2016 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Company was placed 

into voluntary liquidation by the following special 

resolution that was passed by the sole shareholder 

of the Company on 20 December 2017:                  

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 

and that David Lloyd be and is hereby appointed 

liquidator of the Company for the purposes of 

winding-up the Company. 

Date liquidation commenced: 20 December 

2017. 

The address of the liquidator is: 

c/o Loeb Smith Attorneys 

5th Floor, Zephyr House 

122 Mary Street, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1206 

Cayman Islands 

Contact for enquiries: 
Miss Vivian Huang 

Phone:    (345) 749 7497 

Email: vivian.huang@loebsmith.com  

 

 

 

 

mailto:wangbb@cbc-capital.com
mailto:wangbb@cbc-capital.com
mailto:vivian.huang@loebsmith.com


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
202 

CHENG GUANG HOLDINGS LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The Company) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Registration No: 286305 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Company was put 

into voluntary liquidation on 25 December 2017 

by a special resolution passed by all the 

shareholders of the Company executed on 25 

December 2017. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

Ming Liang of Two Team, 

Ma Zhuang, Zhanhe District, Pingdingshan City, 

Henan Province, PRC has been appointed 

voluntary liquidator of the Company. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 

creditors of the Company are required to prove 

their debts or claims on or before 7 February 2018 

to establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (as amended) by sending their 

names, addresses and the particulars of their debts 

or claims to the undersigned, or in default thereof 

they will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts or claims are 

proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated:  27 December2017 

MING LIANG  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address of the Liquidator: 

of Two Team of Ma Zhuang 

Zhanhe District 

Pingdingshan City 

Henan Province, PRC 

Contact for enquiries: 
Name: MING LIANG  

Telephone: 86 156 5228 4425 

SWGI GROWTH FUND 

(In voluntary liquidation) 

(The "Company") 

Registration No 76416 

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into 

liquidation on 21 December 2017 by a special 

resolution passed by way of unanimous written 

resolution on 21 December 2017. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Ian 

Feber of Gretenweg 13, 8038 Zurich, Switzerland 

has been appointed voluntary liquidator of the 

Company. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that creditors 

of the Company are invited to send in their 

names, addresses and the particulars of their debts 

or claims and the names and addresses of their 

attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, care 

of the attorneys-at-law for the voluntary liquidator 

of the Company. 

Dated: 21 December 2017 

IAN FEBER 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 

c/o Maples and Calder 

Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

ESG CREDIT MACRO EVENT OFFSHORE 

FUND LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Company No: OG-239092 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the sole shareholder of the above-named company 

on 21 December 2017: 

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Emerging Sovereign Group LLC of 520 

Madison Avenue, 41st Floor, New York, New 

York 10022 be appointed as voluntary liquidator 

for the purpose of the winding up of the 

Company." 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 

debts or claims within 21 days of the publication 

of this notice, and to establish any title they may 

have under the Companies Law (Revised), or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date of Voluntary Liquidation: 21 December 

2017 

EMERGING SOVEREIGN GROUP LLC 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Jessica Crawford 

Telephone: +1 (345) 949 9876 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949-9877 

Address for service: 
c/o Ogier 

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
203 

Grand Cayman KY1-9009 

Cayman Islands 

ENERGY CREDIT GP LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

("The Company") 

Registration No: 294925 

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into 

liquidation on 29 December 2017 by a special 

resolution passed by written resolution of the sole 

shareholder of the Company executed on 29 

December 2017. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Daren 

Schneider of First Reserve Corporation, One 

Lafayette Place, Third Floor, Greenwich, 

Connecticut 06830, USA, has been appointed 

voluntary liquidator of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims within 21 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2016 Revision) by 

sending their names, addresses and the particulars 

of their debts or claims to the undersigned, or in 

default thereof they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

and/or claims are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

DATED:  29 December 2017 

DAREN SCHNEIDER 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Matt Bernardo 

Tel: +1 345 914 4268 

ABF BRAZIL FUND, SPC 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Company No: 165319 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the sole shareholder of the above-named company 

on 28 December 2017: 

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Ogier Global Liquidator (Cayman) 

Limited of 89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9009, Cayman Islands be appointed 

as voluntary liquidator for the purpose of the 

winding up of the Company." 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 

debts or claims within 21 days of the publication 

of this notice, and to establish any title they may 

have under the Companies Law (Revised), or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date of Voluntary Liquidation: 28 December 

2017 

OGIER GLOBAL LIQUIDATOR (CAYMAN) 

LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Jody Powery-Gilbert 

Telephone: +1 (345) 949 9876 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949-9877 

Address for service: 
c/o Ogier 

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay 

Grand Cayman KY1-9009 

Cayman Islands 

GOODFORTUNE GSI INC. 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Company was put 

into liquidation on the 2 January 2018 by a 

Special Resolution of the Company dated 2 

January 2018. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that CDL 

Company Ltd. of PO Box 31106, 89 Nexus Way, 

Camana Bay, Grand Cayman KY1-1205, Cayman 

Islands has been appointed Voluntary Liquidator 

of the Company. 

 Creditors of the above-named Company are 

required on or before 15 February 2018 to send in 

their names and addresses and particulars of their 

debts or claims and the names and addresses of 

their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, 

the liquidator of the said company, and if so 

required by notice in writing from the said 

liquidator, either by their attorneys-at-law or 

personally, to come in and prove the said debts or 

claims at such time and place as shall be specified 

in such notice or, in default thereof, they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Dated this 2 day of January 2018 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service: 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
204 

P.O. Box 31106 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

ACROSPIRE GLOBAL EQUITY FUND LTD. 

In Voluntary Liquidation 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (2016 Revision) 

Notice of Voluntary Winding Up 

Registration No. 280599 

TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Company 

was put into liquidation on December 28, 2017 by 

a Special Resolution passed by the sole voting 

shareholder by way of a written resolution in lieu 

of a meeting. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that FFP 

Limited, 2 Floor, Harbour Centre, 42 North 

Church Street, George Town, Grand Cayman, 

Cayman Islands has been appointed Voluntary 

Liquidator of the Company. 

 CREDITORS OF THE COMPANY are to 

prove their debts or claims within 21 days of the 

publication of this notice, and to establish any title 

they may have under the Companies Law (2016 

Revision), or are to be excluded from the benefit 

of any distribution made before the debts are 

proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 2 day of January 2018 

FFP LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries:  
Trudy-Ann Scott 

FFP Limited 

2 Floor Harbour Centre 

42 North Church Street 

George Town, Grand Cayman 

Address for service: 
10 Market Street, #769, Camana Bay 

Grand Cayman KY1-9006 

Cayman Islands 

Telephone:  +1 345 947 5854 

Email: Trudyann.scott@ffp.ky 

ASCEND PARTNERS FUND I, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Company No: 243801 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the sole shareholder of the above-named company 

on 29 December 2017: 

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Ascend Capital Limited Partnership of 4 

Orinda Way, Suite 200-C, Orinda, California 

94563, United States of America be appointed as 

voluntary liquidator for the purpose of the 

winding up of the Company." 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 

debts or claims within 21 days of the publication 

of this notice, and to establish any title they may 

have under the Companies Law (Revised), or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date of Voluntary Liquidation: 29 December 

2017 

ASCEND CAPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Ben Gillooly 

Telephone: +1 (345) 949 9876 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949-9877 

Address for service: 
c/o Ogier 

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay 

Grand Cayman KY1-9009 

Cayman Islands 

ASCEND LEGEND FUND, LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

Company No: 274527 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the sole shareholder of the above-named company 

on 29 December 2017: 

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Ascend Capital Limited Partnership of 4 

Orinda Way, Suite 200-C, Orinda, California 

94563, United States of America be appointed as 

voluntary liquidator for the purpose of the 

winding up of the Company." 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 

debts or claims within 21 days of the publication 

of this notice, and to establish any title they may 

have under the Companies Law (Revised), or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date of Voluntary Liquidation: 29 December 

2017 

mailto:Trudy-ann.scott@ffp.ky


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
205 

ASCEND CAPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Benjamin Gillooly 

Telephone: +1 (345) 949 9876 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949-9877 

Address for service: 
c/o Ogier 

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay 

Grand Cayman KY1-9009 

Cayman Islands 

CITYLINK INVESTMENT LIMITED 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Registration No.: 71219 

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into 

liquidation on 29 December                                               

2017 by a special resolution passed by the sole 

shareholder of the Company. 

 AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that ITA 

Global Trust Ltd., Suite 4210, 2 Floor Canella 

Court, 48 Market Street Camana Bay, P.O. Box 

32202, Grand Cayman KY1-1208, has been 

appointed voluntary liquidator of the Company. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 12 February                            

2018 and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (as amended,) or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 29 day of December 2017 

For and on behalf of  

NOMINEES ONE LIMITED & NOMINEES 

TWO LIMITED 

As Sole Shareholder of Citylink Investment 

Limited 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ian Phillips 

Telephone: (345) 749-3344 

Facsimile: (345) 749-2230 

The address of the Liquidator is: 

Suite 4210, 2 Floor Canella Court, 

48 Market Street, Camana Bay 

PO Box 32203 

Grand Cayman KY1-1208 

Cayman Islands 

XIAOQU HOLDING INC. 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 

was passed by the holders of Ordinary Shares of 

the above-mentioned company as a special 

resolution dated as of the 3 day of January 2018. 

 VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION: to place the 

Company in voluntary liquidation in accordance 

with the provisions of section 116(c) of the 

Cayman Islands Companies Law (2016 

Revision)(as amended). 

 APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR: to 

appoint as the liquidator of the Company, 

Maricorp Services Ltd. (the "Liquidator").” 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 

Creditors of the above-named company, which is 

being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 

before 14 February 2018 to send in their names 

and addresses and particulars of their debts or 

claims and the names and addresses of their 

attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 

Liquidator of the Company, and if so required by 

notice in writing from the said Liquidator, either 

by their attorneys-at-law or personally, to come in 

and prove the said debts or claims no later than 

the date set for the final meeting of shareholders 

to be held at the address of the Liquidator set out 

below at 11:00am on 19 February 2018 convened 

for the purpose of approving the final 

distributions and accounts of the Company or, in 

default thereof, they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

are proved. 

Dated this 3 day of January 2018 

MARICORP SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Roger L. Nelson 

Telephone: 345-949-9710 

The address of the Liquidator is: 

P.O. Box 2075, #31 The Strand 

46 Canal Point Drive 

Grand Cayman KY1-1105 

Cayman Islands 

CLINTON RELATIONAL OPPORTUNITY, 

LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
206 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Company 

was put into liquidation on 29 December 2017 by 

a special resolution passed at an extraordinary 

meeting of the Company held on 29  December 

2017. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that DMS 

Corporate Services Ltd. of 20 Genesis Close, dms 

House 2 Floor, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

has been appointed voluntary liquidator of the 

Company. 

 Creditors of the Company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 14 February 2018 

and to establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law (as amended) or will be excluded 

from the benefit of any distribution made before 

the debts are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated: 3 January 2018 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquiries: 
Nicola Cowan 

Telephone: (345) 946 7665   

Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

Address for service:  
DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 

dms House, 2 Floor 

P.O. Box 1344 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

PREMIUM POINT ERISA MASTER 

MORTGAGE CREDIT FUND, LTD. 

(In Official Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2016 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that by order of the Grand Court 

of the Cayman Islands made on 21 December 

2017, Premium Point ERISA Master Mortgage 

Credit Fund, Ltd., registration number 235795, 

whose registered office is situated at KPMG, P.O. 

Box 493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman  KY1-1106, Cayman Islands, has been 

placed into Official Liquidation in accordance 

with the Companies Law.  

 TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Kris 

Beighton and Jeffrey Stower of KPMG, P.O. Box 

493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman KY1-1106 have been appointed Joint 

Official Liquidators of the Company.  

Dated this 4 day of January 2018 

JEFFREY STOWER  

Joint Official Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Giji Alex 

Telephone: (345) 914-4350 

Facsimile: (345) 949-7164  

Address for service: 
KPMG 

P.O. Box 493 

Century Yard, Cricket Square 

Grand Cayman KY1-1106 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

PPI ACQ, LTD. 

(In Official Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2016 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that by order of the Grand Court 

of the Cayman Islands made on 21 December 

2017, PPI Acq, Ltd., registration number 280012, 

whose registered office is situated at KPMG, P.O. 

Box 493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman  KY1-1106, Cayman Islands, has been 

placed into Official Liquidation in accordance 

with the Companies Law.  

 TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Kris 

Beighton and Jeffrey Stower of KPMG, P.O. Box 

493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman KY1-1106 have been appointed Joint 

Official Liquidators of the Company.  

Dated this 4 day of January 2018 

JEFFREY STOWER  

Joint Official Liquidator 

 

Contact for enquiries: 
Giji Alex 

Telephone: (345) 914-4350 

Facsimile: (345) 949-7164  

Address for service: 
KPMG 

P.O. Box 493 

Century Yard, Cricket Square 

Grand Cayman KY1-1106 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

PREMIUM POINT ERISA OFFSHORE 

MORTGAGE CREDIT FUND, LTD. 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
207 

(In Official Liquidation) 

“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2016 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that by order of the Grand Court 

of the Cayman Islands made on 21 December 

2017, Premium Point ERISA Offshore Mortgage 

Credit Fund, Ltd., registration number 235787, 

whose registered office is situated at KPMG, P.O. 

Box 493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman  KY1-1106, Cayman Islands, has been 

placed into Official Liquidation in accordance 

with the Companies Law.  

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Kris 

Beighton and Jeffrey Stower of KPMG, P.O. Box 

493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman  KY1-1106 have been appointed Joint 

Official Liquidators of the Company.  

Dated this 4 day of January 2018 

JEFFREY STOWER  

Joint Official Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Giji Alex 

Telephone: (345) 914-4350 

Facsimile: (345) 949-7164  

Address for service: 
KPMG 

P.O. Box 493 

Century Yard, Cricket Square 

Grand Cayman KY1-1106 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

PREMIUM POINT MASTER MORTGAGE 

CREDIT FUND, LTD. 

(In Official Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2016 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that by order of the Grand Court 

of the Cayman Islands made on 21 December 

2017, Premium Point Master Mortgage Credit 

Fund, Ltd., registration number 231549, whose 

registered office is situated at KPMG, P.O. Box 

493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman  KY1-1106, Cayman Islands, has been 

placed into Official Liquidation in accordance 

with the Companies Law.  

 TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Kris 

Beighton and Jeffrey Stower of KPMG, P.O. Box 

493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman KY1-1106 have been appointed Joint 

Official Liquidators of the Company.  

Dated this 4 day of January 2018 

JEFFREY STOWER  

Joint Official Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Giji Alex 

Telephone: (345) 914-4350 

Facsimile: (345) 949-7164  

Address for service: 
KPMG 

P.O. Box 493 

Century Yard, Cricket Square 

Grand Cayman KY1-1106 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

PREMIUM POINT OFFSHORE 

MORTGAGE CREDIT FUND, LTD. 

(In Official Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2016 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that by order of the Grand Court 

of the Cayman Islands made on 21 December 

2017, Premium Point Offshore Mortgage Credit 

Fund, Ltd., registration number 231542, whose 

registered office is situated at KPMG, P.O. Box 

493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman  KY1-1106, Cayman Islands, has been 

placed into Official Liquidation in accordance 

with the Companies Law.  

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Kris 

Beighton and Jeffrey Stower of KPMG, P.O. Box 

493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman  KY1-1106 have been appointed Joint 

Official Liquidators of the Company.  

Dated this 4day of January 2018 

JEFFREY STOWER  

Joint Official Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Giji Alex 

Telephone: (345) 914-4350 

Facsimile: (345) 949-7164  

Address for service: 
KPMG 

P.O. Box 493 

Century Yard, Cricket Square 

Grand Cayman  KY1-1106 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
208 

PREMIUM POINT MASTER NEW ISSUE 

OPPORTUNITY FUND, LTD. 

(In Official Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2016 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that by order of the Grand Court 

of the Cayman Islands made on 21 December 

2017, Premium Point Master New Issue 

Opportunity Fund, Ltd., registration number 

281938, whose registered office is situated at 

KPMG, P.O. Box 493, Century Yard, Cricket 

Square, Grand Cayman  KY1-1106, Cayman 

Islands, has been placed into Official Liquidation 

in accordance with the Companies Law.  

 TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Kris 

Beighton and Jeffrey Stower of KPMG, P.O. Box 

493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman  KY1-1106 have been appointed Joint 

Official Liquidators of the Company.  

Dated this 4 day of January 2018 

JEFFREY STOWER  

Joint Official Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Giji Alex 

Telephone: (345) 914-4350 

Facsimile: (345) 949-7164  

Address for service: 
KPMG 

P.O. Box 493 

Century Yard, Cricket Square 

Grand Cayman KY1-1106 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

PREMIUM POINT MINI-MASTER NEW 

ISSUE OPPORTUNITY FUND, LTD. 

(In Official Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2016 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that by order of the Grand Court 

of the Cayman Islands made on 21 December 

2017, Premium Point Mini-Master New Issue 

Opportunity Fund, Ltd., registration number 

280050, whose registered office is situated at 

KPMG, P.O. Box 493, Century Yard, Cricket 

Square, Grand Cayman  KY1-1106, Cayman 

Islands, has been placed into Official Liquidation 

in accordance with the Companies Law.  

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Kris 

Beighton and Jeffrey Stower of KPMG, P.O. Box 

493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman  KY1-1106 have been appointed Joint 

Official Liquidators of the Company.  

Dated this 4 day of January 2018 

JEFFREY STOWER  

Joint Official Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Giji Alex 

Telephone: (345) 914-4350 

Facsimile: (345) 949-7164  

Address for service: 
KPMG 

P.O. Box 493 

Century Yard, Cricket Square 

Grand Cayman KY1-1106 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 

PREMIUM POINT OFFSHORE NEW ISSUE 

OPPORTUNITY FUND, LTD. 

(In Official Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 

The Companies Law (2016 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that by order of the Grand Court 

of the Cayman Islands made on 21 December 

2017, Premium Point Offshore New Issue 

Opportunity Fund, Ltd., registration number 

280010, whose registered office is situated at 

KPMG, P.O. Box 493, Century Yard, Cricket 

Square, Grand Cayman  KY1-1106, Cayman 

Islands, has been placed into Official Liquidation 

in accordance with the Companies Law.  

 TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Kris 

Beighton and Jeffrey Stower of KPMG, P.O. Box 

493, Century Yard, Cricket Square, Grand 

Cayman KY1-1106 have been appointed Joint 

Official Liquidators of the Company.  

Dated this 4 day of January 2018 

JEFFREY STOWER  

Joint Official Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Giji Alex 

Telephone: (345) 914-4350 

Facsimile: (345) 949-7164  

Address for service: 
KPMG 

P.O. Box 493 

Century Yard, Cricket Square 

Grand Cayman KY1-1106 

CAYMAN ISLANDS 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
209 

GAP INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT 

FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Company No: CR-76592 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the sole shareholder of the above-named company 

on 27 December 2017: 

"That the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that GAP Advisors (Cayman) Ltd. of c/o 

Intertrust Corporate Services (Cayman) Limited, 

190 Elgin Avenue, George Town, Grand Cayman 

KY1-9007, Cayman Islands, be appointed as 

voluntary liquidator for the purpose of the 

winding up of the Company." 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 

debts or claims within 21 days of the publication 

of this notice, and to establish any title they may 

have under the Companies Law (Revised), or be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved or from 

objecting to the distribution. 

Date of Voluntary Liquidation: 27 December 

2017. 

GAP ADVISORS (CAYMAN) LTD.  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Ridhiima Kapoor 

Associate 

Ogier  

Direct Tel: +1 (345) 815 1875 

Tel: +1 (345) 949 9876 

Address for Service:  

c/o Ogier  

89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay 

Grand Cayman KY1-9009 

Cayman Islands 

TOP CRYSTAL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(Company) 

The following resolutions were passed by the sole 

member of the Company on 21 December 2017. 

RESOLVED as a Special Resolution that the 

Company be placed into voluntary liquidation.  

RESOLVED as an Ordinary Resolution that 

Francesco Giliberti be appointed as voluntary 

liquidator (Voluntary Liquidator) of the 

Company.  

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 15 February 2018, 

and to establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law, or to be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before the debts 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated:  3 January 2018 

FRANCESCO GILIBERTI  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address:  

19, Bd de Suisse 

Mc 98000 

Monaco 

KAON INVESTMENT FUND LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(Company) 

The following resolutions were passed by the sole 

member of the Company on 22 December 2017:  

RESOLVED as a Special Resolution that the 

Company be placed into voluntary liquidation.  

RESOLVED as an Ordinary Resolution that 

BW Gestão de Investimentos Ltda., be appointed 

as voluntary liquidator (Voluntary Liquidator) of 

the Company.  

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 

debts or claims on or before 15 February 2018 

and to establish any title they may have under the 

Companies Law, or to be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before the debts 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated:  4 January 2018  

ALFREDO ALTHEN SCHIAVO 

Authorised signatory for and on behalf of: 

BW GESTÃO DE INVESTIMENTOS LTDA., 

Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquiries: 

Alfredo Althen Schiavo  

Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, 4.440, 15 Floor,  

Zip Code 04538-132, Sao Paulo, Brazil 

LB CAYMAN FINANCE LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

Registration No. 106546 

TAKE NOTICE that the above-named Company 

was put into liquidation on 4 January 2018 by a 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
210 

written special resolution of the majority 

shareholder.  

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Simon 

Conway and Jess Shakespeare of PwC Corporate 

Finance & Recovery (Cayman) Limited, P.O. Box 

258, 18 Forum Lane, Camana Bay, Grand 

Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands, have been 

appointed Joint Voluntary Liquidators of the 

Company. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Creditors 

of the Company are to prove their debts or claims 

on or before 16 February 2018 and to establish 

any title they may have. 

Dated this 4 day of January 2018 

SIMON CONWAY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 

Name:  Kadie Prospere 

Telephone: (345) 914 8745 

Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 

Address for Service:  

PO Box 258 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

PDET INVESTMENT CO., LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

("The Company") 

Registration No: 145268 

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into 

liquidation on 4 January 2018 by a special 

resolution passed by written resolution of the sole 

shareholder of the Company executed on 4 

January 2018. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that 

Walkers Liquidations Limited of Cayman 

Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George 

Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman 

Islands, has been appointed voluntary liquidator 

of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims within 21 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2016 Revision) by 

sending their names, addresses and the particulars 

of their debts or claims to the undersigned, or in 

default thereof they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

and/or claims are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated this 15 day of January 2018 

WALKERS LIQUIDATIONS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Cayman Corporate Centre  

27 Hospital Road, George Town  

Grand Cayman KY1-9008  

Cayman Islands  

Tel: +1 345 949 0100 

Email: CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com  

MOLSON COORS CAYMAN COMPANY 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

("The Company") 

Registration No: 268514 

TAKE NOTICE that the Company was put into 

liquidation on 5 January 2018 by a special 

resolution passed by written resolution of the sole 

shareholder of the Company executed on 5 

January 2018. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that Philip 

Rutherford of Molson Coors Europe, 137 High 

Street, Carling House, Burton on Trent, 

Staffordshire, England DE14 1JZ, United 

Kingdom, has been appointed voluntary liquidator 

of the Company. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Company are to prove their debts 

or claims within 21 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the Companies Law (2016 Revision) by 

sending their names, addresses and the particulars 

of their debts or claims to the undersigned, or in 

default thereof they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

and/or claims are proved or from objecting to the 

distribution. 

Dated this 15 day of January 2018 

PHILIP RUTHERFORD 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Molson Coors Europe  

137 High Street, Carling House  

Burton on Trent  

Staffordshire  

England DE14 1JZ  

United Kingdom  

mailto:CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
211 

Tel: +44 (0) 7808 096652 

Email: philip.rutherford@molsoncoors.com  

SHAMROCK V LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the Shareholders of the above-named Company at 

an extraordinary general meeting of the 

Shareholders on 27 December 2017. 

THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Marcos de Moraes of R Osvaldo Leite 

Ribeiro 48, 05655-020, Sao Paulo, Brazil be and 

are hereby appointed as the Voluntary Liquidator, 

to act for the purposes of such winding up.  

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Creditors 

of this company are to prove their debts or claims 

on or before 15 February 2018 and to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(As Amended), or to be excluded from the benefit 

of any distribution made before the debts are 

proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 4 day of January 2018 

MARCOS DE MORAES 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 

Richard Rich 

Telephone: (345) 945 1830 

Facsimile: (345) 945 1835 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 10300 

Grand Cayman KY1-1003 

Cayman Islands 

ENSIGN GLOBAL CAPITAL 

ACCUMULATOR FUND LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the Shareholders of the above-named Company at 

an extraordinary general meeting of the 

Shareholders on 28 December 2017. 

THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Pensum Services Ltd of Cayman 

Business Park A7, George Town, P.O. Box 

10300, Grand Cayman KY1-1003, Cayman 

Islands be and are hereby appointed as the 

Voluntary Liquidator, to act for the purposes of 

such winding up.  

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Creditors 

of this company are to prove their debts or claims 

on or before 15 February 2018 and to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(As Amended), or to be excluded from the benefit 

of any distribution made before the debts are 

proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 4 day of January 2018 

PENSUM SERVICES LTD 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 

Marla Gibbs 

Telephone: (345) 945 1830 

Facsimile: (345) 945 1835 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 10300 

Grand Cayman KY1-1003 

Cayman Islands 

ENSIGN GROUP LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

The following special resolution was passed by 

the Shareholders of the above-named Company at 

an extraordinary general meeting of the 

Shareholders on 28 December 2017. 

THAT the Company be wound up voluntarily 

and that Pensum Services Ltd of Cayman 

Business Park A7, George Town, P.O. Box 

10300, Grand Cayman KY1-1003, Cayman 

Islands be and are hereby appointed as the 

Voluntary Liquidator, to act for the purposes of 

such winding up.  

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Creditors 

of this company are to prove their debts or claims 

on or before 15 February 2018 and to establish 

any title they may have under the Companies Law 

(As Amended), or to be excluded from the benefit 

of any distribution made before the debts are 

proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 4 day of January 2018 

PENSUM SERVICES LTD 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 

Marla Gibbs 

Telephone: (345) 945 1830 

Facsimile: (345) 945 1835 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 10300 

mailto:philip.rutherford@molsoncoors.com


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
212 

Grand Cayman KY1-1003 

Cayman Islands 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
213 

Notices of Final Meeting of Shareholders 
 

ALTO PARTNERS GLOBAL ALLOCATION 

FUND 

In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final general meeting of this 

Company will be held at the offices of DMS 

Corporate Services Ltd, dms House, 20 Genesis 

Close, George Town, Grand Cayman on 1 March 

2018 at 4:00pm. 

Business: 

1.  To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

final winding up on 1 March 2018. 

2.  To authorise the Liquidator to retain the 

records of the company for a period of six years 

from the dissolution of the company after which 

they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated: 21 December 2017 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Nicola Cowan 

Telephone: (345) 946 7665   

Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

Address for service:  
DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 

dms House, 2 Floor 

P.O. Box 1344 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

ACP COLORANTS HOLDING GP 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

the final general meeting of this Company will be 

held at the registered office of the Company on 25 

January 2018 at 9:00 a.m.  

Business: 

1.  To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

final winding up on 25 January 2018. 

2.   To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 

records of the company for a period of six years 

from the dissolution of the company after which 

they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated: 21 December 2017 

RICHARD FEAR 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Name:  Kevin Butler 

Telephone: (345) 814 7374 

Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 2681  

Grand Cayman KY1-1111 

Cayman Islands 

Attention: Kevin Butler 

PILGRIM GROWTH AND INCOME FUND 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Revised) 

Pursuant to section 127 of the Companies Law (as 

revised), the final general meeting of the 

Company will be held at the offices of DMS 

Corporate Services Ltd., dms House, 20 Genesis 

Close, George Town, Cayman Islands on 1 March 

2017 at 4:00pm. 

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

final winding up on 1 March 2017. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of six 

years from the dissolution of the Company after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
214 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated: 21 December 2017 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Nicola Cowan 

Telephone: (345) 749 2512   

Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

Address for service:  

DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 

PO Box 1344 

dms House, 20 Genesis Close 

George Town KY1-1108 

Cayman Islands 

SBH GLOBAL DISCOVERY FUND II, LTD. 

(The Company) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to Section 

127(2) of the Companies Law (as amended) that 

the final meeting of shareholders of the Company 

will be held at the offices of its liquidator, 

Mourant Ozannes Cayman Liquidators Limited, 

94 Solaris Avenue, Camana Bay, Grand Cayman, 

Cayman Islands on 9 March 2018 at 9:00 a.m. to 

consider the following matters:  

1. The final accounts and final report of the 

Company showing the manner in which the 

winding up of the Company has been conducted 

by the liquidator and any property of the 

Company disposed of; 

2. The rate at which the liquidator's remuneration 

was calculated and particulars of the work done; 

3. The hearing of any explanation that may be 

given by the liquidator in respect of the winding 

up of the Company; and 

4. The manner in which the books, accounts and 

records of the Company and of the liquidator 

should be maintained and subsequently disposed. 

NOTE: Any member unable to attend may appoint 

one or more proxies to attend the final meeting of 

shareholders of the Company and vote instead of 

him by obtaining a Form of Proxy from the 

Liquidator and completing, signing and returning 

same before the start of the meeting.  A proxy 

need not be a member or creditor of the 

Company. 

Dated: 22 December 2017 

PETER GOULDEN 

Authorised Signatory 

MOURANT OZANNES CAYMAN 

LIQUIDATORS LIMITED 

The address of the Liquidator is: 

Mourant Ozannes Cayman Liquidators Limited 

94 Solaris Avenue 

Camana Bay 

P.O. Box 1348  

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

Cayman Islands 

PRISM OFFSHORE FUND, LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Company No: CR 108026 

The Companies Law (Revised) 

The final meeting of the sole shareholder of this 

company will be held at the offices of Ogier, 

Attorneys, 89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay, Grand 

Cayman KY1-9009 Cayman Islands, on 30 March 

2018 at 10:00 a.m. 

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding-up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

the final winding-up on 30 March 2018. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator of the 

company to retain the records of the company for 

a period of five years from the dissolution of the 

company, after which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor. 

Date: 5 January 2018 

DELTA PARTNERS, LLC 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Catherine Hayward-Hughes 

Telephone: +1 (345) 949 9876 

Facsimile: +1 (345) 949 9877 

CHENG GUANG HOLDINGS LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The Company) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Registration No: 286305 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (as amended), the final 

general meeting of all the shareholders of the 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
215 

Company will be held at Room 503, Floor 5, 

Building 1, No 1 Shangdi East Road, Haidan 

District, Beijing, PRC on 16 February 2018 at 

9:00 am. 

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up of the Company has been 

conducted and how the property of the Company 

has been disposed of to the date of final winding 

up on 16 February 2018. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of six 

years from the dissolution of the Company after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated:  27 December 2017 

MING LIANG  

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Voluntary Liquidator is at:- 

Two Team of Ma Zhuang 

Zhanhe District 

Pingdingshan City 

Henan Province, PRC 

Contact for enquiries: 
Name: MING LIANG 

Telephone: 86 156 5228 4425 

ENERGY CREDIT GP LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Company") 

Registration No: 294925 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (2016 Revision), the final 

meeting of the shareholders of the Company will 

be held at the offices of First Reserve Corporation 

at One Lafayette Place, Third Floor, Greenwich, 

Connecticut 06830, USA on 6 February 2018 at 

10.00 am (EDT time). 

Business: 
1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final 

report and account showing how the winding up 

of the Company has been conducted, how the 

Company's property has been disposed of and any 

explanation that may be given by the voluntary 

liquidator thereof. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the books and records of the Company for a 

period of three years from the date of dissolution 

of the Company, after which time they may be 

destroyed. 

Proxies: Any shareholder entitled to attend and 

vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy 

to attend and vote in his stead.  Such proxy need 

not be a shareholder. 

Dated: 29 December 2017 

DAREN SCHNEIDER 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Matt Bernardo 

Tel: +1 345 914 4268 

GOODFORTUNE GSI INC. 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

Section 127 of the Companies Law (as amended) 

that the FINAL GENERAL MEETING of the 

Company will be held at Citco Trustees (Cayman) 

Limited, 89 Nexus Way, Camana Bay, Grand 

Cayman, Cayman Islands on the 16 February 

2018 for the purpose of presenting to the 

members an account of the winding up of the 

Company and giving an explanation thereof. 

Dated this 2 day of February 2018 

CDL COMPANY LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address for service:  
P.O. Box 31106 

Grand Cayman KY1-1205 

CITYLINK INVESTMENT LIMITED 

(The “Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Registration No.: 71219 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 

Section 127 of the Companies Law (as amended), 

that the final general meeting of the shareholders 

of the Company will be held at the registered 

office of the Company on 12 February 2018 at 

10:00 a.m. 

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
216 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 

winding up on 12 February 2018.  

2. To authorize the Liquidator to retain the 

records of the Company for a period of five years 

from the dissolution of the Company, after which 

they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated this 29 day of December 2017 

ITA GLOBAL TRUST LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 

Suite 4210 Canella Court 

48 Market Street, Camana Bay 

PO Box 32203 

Grand Cayman, KY-1208 

XIAOQU HOLDING INC. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 127 

of the Companies Law (2016 Revision) (as 

amended) the final meeting of the shareholders of 

the above-named company will be held at the 

offices of Maricorp Services Ltd. on the 19 day of 

February 2018 at 11:00 am. 

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of, as at the final 

winding up and for hearing any explanation that 

may be given by the Liquidator. 

2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records 

of the company for a period of five years from the 

dissolution of the company, after which time they 

may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any member entitled to attend and vote 

is permitted to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 

instead of him and such proxy need not be a 

member. 

Dated this 3 day of January 2018 

MARICORP SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Roger L. Nelson 

Telephone: 345-949-9710 

The address of the Liquidator is: 

P.O. Box 2075 

#31 The Strand, 46 Canal Point Drive 

Grand Cayman KY1-1105 

Cayman Islands 

CLINTON RELATIONAL OPPORTUNITY, 

LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final general meeting of this 

Company will be held at the offices of DMS 

Corporate Services Ltd, dms House, 20 Genesis 

Close, George Town, Grand Cayman on 1 March 

2018 at 4:00pm. 

Business: 
1.  To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

final winding up on 1 March 2018. 

2.  To authorise the Liquidator to retain the 

records of the company for a period of six years 

from the dissolution of the company after which 

they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated: 3 January 2018 

DMS CORPORATE SERVICES LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Nicola Cowan 

Telephone: (345) 946 7665   

Facsimile: (345) 949 2877 

Address for service:  
DMS Corporate Services Ltd. 

dms House, 2 Floor 

P.O. Box 1344 

Grand Cayman KY1-1108 

BAGERI HOLDING CAYMAN LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 

Section 127 of the Companies Law (as Revised), 

that the Final Meeting of the Shareholders of the 

above-mentioned Company will be held at 

Trident Trust Company (Cayman) Ltd., Fourth 

Floor, One Capital Place, Shedden Road, George 

Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands on 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
217 

February 19, 2018 at 10:30am. The purpose of 

said meeting is to have laid before the 

Shareholders of the Company the Report of the 

Liquidator, showing the manner in which the 

winding-up of the Company has been conducted, 

the property of the Company distributed and the 

debts and obligations of the Company discharged, 

and giving any explanation thereof. 

Any member entitled to attend and vote is 

entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote 

instead of him, and such proxy need not be a 

member. 

Dated this 3 day of January 2018 

TRIDENT LIQUIDATORS (CAYMAN) LTD. 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Lisa Thoppil 

Trident Liquidators (Cayman) Ltd. 

Telephone: (345) 949 0880 

Facsimile: (345) 949 0881 

Email: cayman@tridenttrust.com  

The address of the liquidator is: 

One Capital Place, 4th Floor 

P.O. Box 847, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-1103 

Cayman Islands 

TOP CRYSTAL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 

LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(Company) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

the final general meeting of this Company will be 

held at the offices of 19, Bd de Suisse, Mc 98000, 

Monaco on 15 February 2018 at 10:00 am.  

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

final winding-up on 15 February 2018.  

2. To authorise the Voluntary Liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of six 

years from the dissolution of the Company after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated:  3 January 2018  

FRANCESCO GILIBERTI  

Voluntary Liquidator 

Address:  

19, Bd de Suisse 

Mc 98000 

Monaco 

KAON INVESTMENT FUND LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(Company) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

the final general meeting of this Company will be 

held at the offices of Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, 

4.440, 15 Floor, Zip Code 04538-132, Sao Paulo, 

Brazil on 15 February 2018 at 10:00am.  

Business: 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 

final winding-up on 15 February. 

2. To authorise the Voluntary Liquidator to retain 

the records of the Company for a period of six 

years from the dissolution of the Company after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated:  4 January 2018  

ALFREDO ALTHEN SCHIAVO 

Authorised signatory for and on behalf of: 

BW GESTÃO DE INVESTIMENTOS LTDA., 

Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquiries: 

Alfredo Althen Schiavo  

Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima, 4.440, 15 Floor 

Zip Code 04538-132, Sao Paulo, Brazil  

LB CAYMAN FINANCE LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Section 

127 of the Companies Law (As Amended) the 

Final General Meeting of the Company will be 

held at the registered office of the company on 20 

February 2018.  

Business 

mailto:cayman@tridenttrust.com


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
218 

1. To lay a report and account of the winding up 

before the meeting, showing how the winding up 

has been conducted. 

Approving the Liquidators remuneration. 

2. To authorize the Liquidator to retain the 

records of the Company for a period of five years 

from the date of dissolution of the Company, after 

which they may be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 

member or creditor. 

Dated 5 January 2018 

SIMON CONWAY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 

Name:  Kadie Prospere 

Telephone: (345) 914 8745 

Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 

Address for Service: 

PO Box 258 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

PDET INVESTMENT CO., LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Company") 

Registration No: 145268 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (2016 Revision), the final 

meeting of the shareholders of the Company will 

be held at the offices of Walkers Liquidations 

Limited at Cayman Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital 

Road, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, 

Cayman Islands on 8 February 2018 at 10.00am 

(Cayman Islands time). 

Business: 

1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final 

report and account showing how the winding up 

of the Company has been conducted, how the 

Company's property has been disposed of and any 

explanation that may be given by the voluntary 

liquidator thereof. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the books and records of the Company for a 

period of three years from the date of dissolution 

of the Company, after which time they may be 

destroyed. 

Proxies: Any shareholder entitled to attend and 

vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy 

to attend and vote in his stead.  Such proxy need 

not be a shareholder. 

Dated this 15 day of January 2018 

WALKERS LIQUIDATIONS LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Cayman Corporate Centre 

27 Hospital Road, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9008 

Cayman Islands 

Tel: +1 345 949 0100 

Email: CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com  

MOLSON COORS CAYMAN COMPANY 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Company") 

Registration No: 268514 

TAKE NOTICE that pursuant to section 127 of 

the Companies Law (2016 Revision), the final 

meeting of the shareholders of the Company will 

be held at the offices of Molson Coors Europe at 

137 High Street, Carling House, Burton on Trent, 

Staffordshire, England DE14 1JZ, United 

Kingdom on 8 February 2018 at 10.00am (United 

Kingdom time). 

Business: 

1. To approve the voluntary liquidator's final 

report and account showing how the winding up 

of the Company has been conducted, how the 

Company's property has been disposed of and any 

explanation that may be given by the voluntary 

liquidator thereof. 

2. To authorise the voluntary liquidator to retain 

the books and records of the Company for a 

period of three years from the date of dissolution 

of the Company, after which time they may be 

destroyed. 

Proxies: Any shareholder entitled to attend and 

vote at the meeting is permitted to appoint a proxy 

to attend and vote in his stead.  Such proxy need 

not be a shareholder. 

Dated this 15 day of February 2018 

PHILIP RUTHERFORD 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact: 

Molson Coors Europe 

137 High Street 

mailto:CaymanLiquidation@walkersglobal.com


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
219 

Carling House 

Burton on Trent 

Staffordshire 

England DE14 1JZ 

United Kingdom 

Tel: +44 (0) 7808 096652 

Email: philip.rutherford@molsoncoors.com  

PHILLIPS 66 RESOURCES LTD. 

(In voluntary liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 

Companies Law (as revised) 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 

section 127(2) of Companies Law (as revised) 

that as the Final General Meeting of the sole 

member of the Company scheduled for 18 

December 2017 was not held, the Final General 

Meeting of the sole member will be held at 2331 

CityWest Blvd., Houston, TX 77042, USA on the 

23 day of January 2018 at 10:00 am (CST), for 

the purpose of: 

1. Having an account laid before the members 

showing the manner in which the winding-up has 

been conducted and the property of the Company 

disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that 

may be given by the liquidator;  

2. Approving the remuneration of the liquidator;  

3. Determining the manner in which the books, 

accounts and documentation of the Company and 

of the liquidator should be disposed of; 

4. Approving the liquidator making the necessary 

return to the Registrar of Companies; and 

Considering the manner in which the proceeds of 

dividend cheques uncleared after six months are 

dealt with. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in their place.  The proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor.  A proxy can only be 

appointed using a proxy form.  The proxy form 

may be deposited with the Company at any time 

prior to the time and date of this meeting. 

Dated: 5 January 2018 

GEOFF REID 

Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquiries: 

Geoff Reid 

2331 CityWest Blvd. 

Houston, TX 77042 

Tel: 832-765-1262 

E-mail: Geoff.Reid@p66.com   
SHAMROCK V LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (As Amended) 

Pursuant to Section 127 of the Companies Law 

(as amended), the final general meeting of the 

Shareholder of the Company will be held at the 

offices of Arcadia Group Ltd, Cayman Business 

Park A7, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 

Islands on 19 February 2018 at 11 a.m. 

Business:  

1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 

how the winding up has been conducted and how 

the property has been disposed of. 

2. To authorize the liquidator to retain the records 

of the Company for a period of six years from the 

dissolution of the Company, after which they may 

be destroyed. 

Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 

vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 

and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 

member or a creditor.  

Dated this 4 day of January 2018 

MARCOS DE MORAES 

Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 

Richard Rich 

Telephone: (345) 945 1830 

Facsimile: (345) 945 1835 

Address for service: 

P.O. Box 10300 

Grand Cayman KY1-1003 

Cayman Islands 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:philip.rutherford@molsoncoors.com
mailto:Geoff.Reid@p66.com


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
220 

Partnership Notices 
 

SPRINT CO-INVEST 2 L.P. 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

Registration No: 83897 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 36(3) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law, 2014 that the winding up and 

dissolution of the Exempted Limited Partnership 

commenced on 20 December 2017 in accordance 

with the terms of the partnership agreement dated 

16 November 2015 (the "Partnership 

Agreement"). 

Sprint Co-Invest 2 GP Limited in its capacity 

as general partner shall wind up the Exempted 

Limited Partnership in accordance with the terms 

of the Partnership Agreement. 

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required on or before 30 January 

2018 to send in their names and addresses and the 

particulars of their debts or claims to Sprint Co-

Invest 2 GP Limited or in default thereof they will 

be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved.  

Date: 20 December 2017 

For and on behalf of  

SPRINT CO-INVEST 2 GP LIMITED 

Address for service: 

c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

GORES MALIBU HOLDINGS (CAYMAN), 

L.P. 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

Registration No. 51044 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 36(3) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law, 2014 that the winding up and 

dissolution of the Exempted Limited Partnership 

commenced on the date hereof in accordance with 

the terms of the partnership agreement dated 30 

August 2011 (the "Partnership Agreement"). 

Gores Capital Partners (Alternative III), L.P. 

in its capacity as general partner shall wind up the 

Exempted Limited Partnership in accordance with 

the terms of the Partnership Agreement. 

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required within 7 days from the 

date of publication of this notice to send in their 

names and addresses and the particulars of their 

debts or claims to Gores Capital Partners 

(Alternative III), L.P. or in default thereof they 

will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved. 

Date: 20 December 2017 

GORES CAPITAL PARTNERS 

(ALTERNATIVE III), L.P. 

by its general partner,  

Gores Capital Advisors (Alternative) III, L.P. 

by its general partner,  

Gores Group (Alternative), Ltd. 

Name: Amanda Calender 

Title: Director 

Gores Capital Partners (Alternative III), L.P. 

Address for service: 

c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

ASIAINFO MANAGEMENT HOLDINGS, 

L.P. 

 (In voluntary liquidation) 

(The "Partnership") 

Registration No.: 82150 

TAKE NOTICE that the Partnership was put into 

liquidation on 27 December 2017 by resolutions 

passed by the General Partner and Limited 

Partners of the Partnership on 27 December 2017. 

 AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE THAT 

WANG Beibei of Ju Fu Dian, Ritan Park, Ritan 

North Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing, China, 

has been appointed Voluntary Liquidator of the 

Partnership. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT 

Creditors of the Partnership are required to prove 

their debts or claims on or before 30th January, 

2018 to establish any title they may have under 

The Exempted Limited Partnership Law (As 

Amended) or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
221 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 27 day of December 2017 

WANG BEIBEI 

Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the voluntary liquidator is: 

Ju Fu Dian, Ritan Park, Ritan North Road 

Chaoyang District, Beijing, China 

Contact for enquiries: 
WANG Beibei 

Email: wangbb@cbc-capital.com 

Telephone number: +8610 85635888 ext. 766 
BAIN CAPITAL DECO HOLDINGS, L.P. 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

Registration No 18895 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 36(3) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law, 2014 that the winding up and 

dissolution of the Exempted Limited Partnership 

commenced on 29 December 2017 in accordance 

with the terms of the partnership agreement dated 

2 April 2007 (the "Partnership Agreement"). 

Bain Capital Investors, LLC in its capacity as 

general partner shall wind up the Exempted 

Limited Partnership in accordance with the terms 

of the Partnership Agreement. 

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required within 7 days from the 

date of publication of this notice to send in their 

names and addresses and the particulars of their 

debts or claims to Bain Capital Investors, LLC or 

in default thereof they will be excluded from the 

benefit of any distribution made before such debts 

are proved. 

Date:  29 December 2017 

For and on behalf of  

Bain Capital Investors, LLC, General Partner 

Address for service: 

c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

AITS L.P. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Partnership") 

Registration No. 41766 

Pursuant to section 123(1)(e) of the 

Companies Law of the Cayman Islands 

(as amended) as applicable to the Partnership 

under section 36(3) of the ELP Law NOTICE IS 

HEREBY GIVEN AS FOLLOWS: 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the winding up of the 

Partnership commenced on 21 December 2017 

pursuant to the Amended and Restated Exempted 

Limited Partnership Agreement dated 17 August 

2010 (as amended from time to time). 

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT AITS 

Cayman Limited (General Partner of the 

Partnership) of Intertrust Corporate Services 

(Cayman) Limited, 190 Elgin Avenue, George 

Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9005, Cayman 

Islands, has been appointed voluntary liquidator 

of the Partnership. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors 

of the Partnership are to prove their debts or 

claims within 14 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the ELP Law by sending their names, 

addresses and the particulars of their debts or 

claims to the undersigned, or in default thereof 

they will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts and/or claims 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 15 January 2018 

For and on behalf of  

AITS Cayman Limited 

(in its capacity as general partner of the 

Partnership) 

Name: Andrew Liu 

Title: Director 

Intertrust Corporate Services (Cayman) Limited, 

190 Elgin Avenue, George Town,  

Grand Cayman KY1-9005,  

Cayman Islands 

Contact: 

T +1 345 943 3100 

SSG CAPITAL PARTNERS I, L.P. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Partnership") 

Registration No. 33026 

Pursuant to section 123(1)(e) of the 

Companies Law of the Cayman Islands 

(as amended) as applicable to the Partnership 

mailto:wangbb@cbc-capital.com


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
222 

under section 36(3) of the ELP Law NOTICE IS 

HEREBY GIVEN AS FOLLOWS: 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the winding up of the 

Partnership commenced on 30 December 2017 

pursuant to section 36(1) of the ELP Law and in 

accordance with the terms of the Second 

Amended and Restated Limited Partnership 

Agreement dated 22 November 2010. 

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT SSG 

Capital Partners I GP, L.P. (General Partner of the 

Partnership) of ManagementPlus (Cayman) 

Limited, Buckingham Square, 2 Floor, 720 West 

Bay Road, PO Box 11735, Grand Cayman KY1-

1009, Cayman Islands, has been appointed 

voluntary liquidator of the Partnership. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors 

of the Partnership are to prove their debts or 

claims within 21 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the ELP Law by sending their names, 

addresses and the particulars of their debts or 

claims to the undersigned, or in default thereof 

they will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts and/or claims 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated 15 January 2018 

For and on behalf of  

SSG CAPITAL PARTNERS I GPGP, LTD.  

(in its capacity as general partner of SSG Capital 

Partners I GP, L.P., the General Partner of the 

Partnership) 

Contact: 

+345 946-9861 

ops@ssgasia.com     

PURCHASE PARK (CAYMAN) MASTER 

FUND LP 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

Registration No:  89783 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 36(3) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law, 2014 that the winding up and 

dissolution of the Exempted Limited Partnership 

commenced on 1st December 2017 in accordance 

with the terms of the partnership agreement dated 

1 May 2017 (the "Partnership Agreement"). 

Purchase Park (US) GP LLC in its capacity as 

general partner shall wind up the Exempted 

Limited Partnership in accordance with the terms 

of the Partnership Agreement. 

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required on or before 29th January 

2018 to send in their names and addresses and the 

particulars of their debts or claims to Purchase 

Park (US) GP LLC or in default thereof they will 

be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts are proved. 

Date: 1 December 2017 

PAUL ORWICZ 

Authorized Signatory 

For and on behalf of  

Purchase Park (US) GP LLC  

Address for service: 

c/o Maples and Calder 

Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

BURGUNDY: DYNAMIC EQUITY (NON-US 

EQUITY) CAYMAN MASTER L.P. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The "Partnership") 

Registration No. 20993 

Pursuant to section 123(1)(e) of the 

Companies Law of the Cayman Islands 

(as amended) as applicable to the Partnership 

under section 36(3) of the ELP Law NOTICE IS 

HEREBY GIVEN AS FOLLOWS: 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the winding up of the 

Partnership commenced on 2 January 2018 

pursuant to the decision of the General Partner to 

dissolve the Partnership in accordance with clause 

10.1(a)(iv) of the Amended and Restated Limited 

Partnership Agreement dated 31 October 2007. 

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT GSAM 

(Global Manager Series Cayman GP) Ltd 

(General Partner of the Partnership) of Intertrust 

Corporate Services (Cayman) Limited, 190 Elgin 

Avenue, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-

9005, Cayman Islands, has been appointed 

voluntary liquidator of the Partnership. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that creditors 

of the Partnership are to prove their debts or 

claims within 21 days of the publication of this 

notice and to establish any title they may have 

under the ELP Law by sending their names, 

mailto:ops@ssgasia.com


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
223 

addresses and the particulars of their debts or 

claims to the undersigned, or in default thereof 

they will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts and/or claims 

are proved or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 15 January 2018 

For and on behalf of  

GSAM (GLOBAL MANAGER SERIES 

CAYMAN GP) LTD 

(in its capacity as general partner of the 

Partnership) 

By: Helen A. Crowley, Director 

SOTER I (CAYMAN), L.P. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Registration No. 81206 

Pursuant to section 123(1)(e) of the Companies 

Law of the Cayman Islands (as amended) as 

applicable to the above-named Partnership (the 

"Partnership") under section 36(3) of the 

Exempted Limited Partnership Law (as amended) 

(the "ELP Law") NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 

AS FOLLOWS: 

TAKE NOTICE that the Partnership was put 

into liquidation on 4 January 2018 pursuant to 

section 36(1) of the ELP Law and the occurrence 

of an event specified in the Amended and 

Restated Agreement of Exempted Limited 

Partnership of the Partnership dated 27 February 

2015 (as amended, the "Partnership Agreement").  

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that Soter I, 

LLC of c/o Walkers Corporate Limited, Cayman 

Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital Road, George 

Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, Cayman 

Islands, in its capacity as the general partner of 

the Partnership, shall wind up the Partnership in 

accordance with the terms of the Partnership 

Agreement and the ELP Law. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Partnership are to prove their 

debts or claims within 21 days of the publication 

of this notice by sending their names, addresses 

and the particulars of their debts or claims to the 

undersigned, or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 4 January 2018 

SOTER I, LLC 

Contact for enquiries: 

Ed Pearson 

Walkers 

190 Elgin Avenue, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9001 

Cayman Islands 

Tel: + 1 345 814 4528 

Fax: + 1 345 949 7886 

Email: ed.pearson@walkersglobal.com  

CSP FUND, L.P. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

Registration No. 45164 

Pursuant to section 123(1)(e) of the Companies 

Law of the Cayman Islands (as amended) as 

applicable to the above-named Partnership (the 

"Partnership") under section 36(3) of the 

Exempted Limited Partnership Law (as amended) 

(the "ELP Law") NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 

AS FOLLOWS: 

TAKE NOTICE that the Partnership was put 

into liquidation on 5 January 2018 pursuant to 

section 36(1) of the ELP Law and the occurrence 

of an event specified in the Amended and 

Restated Agreement of Exempted Limited 

Partnership of the Partnership dated 30 November 

2010 (as amended, the "Partnership Agreement").  

AND TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that CSP 

Management Co., Ltd. of c/o Walkers Corporate 

Limited, Cayman Corporate Centre, 27 Hospital 

Road, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-9008, 

Cayman Islands, in its capacity as the general 

partner of the Partnership, shall wind up the 

Partnership in accordance with the terms of the 

Partnership Agreement and the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law, 2014. 

AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that 

creditors of the Partnership are to prove their 

debts or claims within 21 days of the publication 

of this notice by sending their names, addresses 

and the particulars of their debts or claims to the 

undersigned, or in default thereof they will be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 

made before such debts and/or claims are proved 

or from objecting to the distribution. 

Dated this 5 January 2018 

CSP MANAGEMENT CO., LTD. 

Contact for Enquiries: 

Ed Pearson 

mailto:ed.pearson@walkersglobal.com


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
224 

Walkers 

190 Elgin Avenue, George Town 

Grand Cayman KY1-9001 

Cayman Islands 

Tel: + 1 345 814 4528 

Fax: + 1 345 949 7886 

Email: ed.pearson@walkersglobal.com  

KKR RISE CO-INVEST L.P. 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

Registration No. 82331 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 36(3) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law, 2014 that the winding up and 

dissolution of the Exempted Limited Partnership 

commenced on 3 January 2018 in accordance 

with the terms of the partnership agreement dated 

16 November 2015 (the "Partnership 

Agreement"). 

KKR Rise Co-Invest GP Limited in its 

capacity as general partner shall wind up the 

Exempted Limited Partnership in accordance with 

the terms of the Partnership Agreement. 

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required on or before 29 January 

2018 to send in their names and addresses and the 

particulars of their debts or claims to KKR Rise 

Co-Invest GP Limited or in default thereof they 

will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved. 

Date: 4 January 2018 

WILLIAM J. JANETSCHEK 

Director 

For and on behalf of  

KKR Rise Co-Invest GP Limited 

Address for Service: 

c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman, KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

RISE AGGREGATOR L.P. 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

Registration No. 81851 

 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 36(3) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law, 2014 that the winding up and 

dissolution of the Exempted Limited Partnership 

commenced on 3 January 2018 in accordance 

with the terms of the partnership agreement dated 

13 May 2015 (the "Partnership Agreement"). 

Rise Aggregator GP Limited in its capacity as 

general partner shall wind up the Exempted 

Limited Partnership in accordance with the terms 

of the Partnership Agreement. 

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required on or before 29 January 

2018 to send in their names and addresses and the 

particulars of their debts or claims to Rise 

Aggregator GP Limited or in default thereof they 

will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved. 

Date: 4 January 2018 

WILLIAM J. JANETSCHEK 

Director 

For and on behalf of  

Rise Aggregator GP Limited 

Address for Service: 

c/o Maples and Calder 

Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman, KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

RISE AGGREGATOR II L.P. 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

Registration No. 82332 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 36(3) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law, 2014 that the winding up and 

dissolution of the Exempted Limited Partnership 

commenced on 3 January 2018 in accordance 

with the terms of the partnership agreement dated 

16 November 2015 (the "Partnership 

Agreement"). 

Rise Aggregator GP Limited in its capacity as 

general partner shall wind up the Exempted 

Limited Partnership in accordance with the terms 

of the Partnership Agreement. 

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required on or before 29 January 

2018 to send in their names and addresses and the 

particulars of their debts or claims to Rise 

Aggregator GP Limited or in default thereof they 

mailto:ed.pearson@walkersglobal.com


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
225 

will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved. 

Date: 4 January 2018 

WILLIAM J. JANETSCHEK 

Director 

For and on behalf of  

Rise Aggregator GP Limited 

Address for Service: 

c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

KKR PLEIADES (2006) L.P. 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

Registration No. 46345 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 36(3) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law, 2014 that the winding up and 

dissolution of the Exempted Limited Partnership 

commenced on 4 January 2018 by a resolution 

passed at a meeting of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership held on 4 January 2018. 

KKR Pleiades (2006) GP Limited in its 

capacity as general partner shall wind up the 

Exempted Limited Partnership in accordance with 

the terms of the partnership agreement dated 3 

February 2011 and section 36(1)(b) of the 

Exempted Limited Partnership Law, 2014. 

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required on or before 29 January 

2018 to send in their names and addresses and the 

particulars of their debts or claims to KKR 

Pleiades (2006) GP Limited or in default thereof 

they will be excluded from the benefit of any 

distribution made before such debts are proved.   

Date: 5 January 2018 

WILLIAM J. JANETSCHEK 

Director 

For and on behalf of  

KKR Pleiades (2006) GP Limited 

Address for Service: 

c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

KKR PLEIADES (EUROPEAN II) L.P. 

(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

(The "Exempted Limited Partnership") 

Registration No. 46343 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to 

section 36(3) of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership Law, 2014 that the winding up and 

dissolution of the Exempted Limited Partnership 

commenced on 4 January 2018 by a resolution 

passed at a meeting of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership held on 4 January 2018. 

KKR Pleiades (European II) GP Limited in its 

capacity as general partner shall wind up the 

Exempted Limited Partnership in accordance with 

the terms of the partnership agreement dated 3 

February 2011 and section 36(1)(b) of the 

Exempted Limited Partnership Law, 2014.  

The creditors of the Exempted Limited 

Partnership are required on or before 29 January 

2018 to send in their names and addresses and the 

particulars of their debts or claims to KKR 

Pleiades (European II) GP Limited or in default 

thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of 

any distribution made before such debts are 

proved.  

Date: 5 January 2018 

WILLIAM J. JANETSCHEK 

Director 

For and on behalf of  

KKR Pleiades (European II) GP Limited 

Address for Service: 

c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 

PO Box 309, Ugland House 

Grand Cayman KY1-1104 

Cayman Islands 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
226 

Bankruptcy Notice 
 

BANCO PONTUAL S.A. 

(In Bankruptcy) 

TAKE NOTICE that by order of the Grand Court made on 16 March 2017, the appointment of Valdor Faccio 

as Trustee in Bankruptcy of the Estate of Banco Pontual S.A. pursuant to the Order of the 16th District Court 

of Sao Paulo, Brazil dated 11 January 2010 was recognised within the Cayman Islands with immediate effect. 

Dated this 28 day of December 2017 

OGIER 

Attorneys at law for Valdor Faccio 

(Ref: 425622.00001/WJO) 

 

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FSD CAUSE NO. 262 OF 2017 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 159 OF THE COMPANIES 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF SOUHICO, INC. 

ORDER 

UPON READING the Originating Application dated 30 day of November 2017 and the supporting Affidavit 

of David Merlin Lloyd Roberts, dated 27 November 2017. 

 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Souhico, Inc. shall be restored to the Register of Companies upon: 

a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$850.00 in respect of the reinstatement fee, 

outstanding annual return fees and penalties; and 

b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies notice that its registered office shall be at Cayman 

Management, Governors Square, 2 Floor, P.O. Box 1569, Grand Cayman, KY1-1110, Cayman 

Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Cayman Islands Gazette. 

Dated this 5 day of December 2017 

This order was filed by Nelson & Company, Attorney-at-Law for the Applicant herein whose address for 

service is 31 The Strand, P.O.Box 2075, Grand Cayman KY1-1105, Cayman Islands. 

 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION 

CAUSE NO: FSD  257 OF 2017 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 37(5) OF THE EXEMPTED LIMITED PARTNERSHIP LAW, 2014 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF HALCYON INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P. 

ORDER 

UPON READING the Originating Application dated 28 November 2017 and the supporting affirmation of 

Narayan K Seshadri affirmed on 22 November 2017 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
227 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 

1. Halcyon Investment Partners, L.P. (registration number 20037) shall be restored to the register of 

exempted limited partnerships upon: 

a) Paying to the Registrar of Exempted Limited Partnerships the sum of CI$25,250.00 in respect of the 

reinstatement fee; and 

b) Filing with the Registrar of Exempted Limited Partnerships a notice that its registered office shall 

henceforth be Maples Corporate Services Limited, PO Box 309, Ugland House, South Church 

Street, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 

Dated this 29 day of November 2017 

Filed this 30 day of November 2017 

JB SIMPSON 

Registrar of the Financial Services Division 

THIS ORDER was filed by Maples and Calder, attorneys Halcyon Investment Partners, L.P., whose address 

for service is PO Box 309, Ugland House, George Town, Grand Cayman, KY1-1104, Cayman Islands. (Ref: 

MXB/RCM/628075.02/52593200).  

 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO. 272 OF 2017 

 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 159 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2016 REVISION)  

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF PNK (VN), INC. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 18 December  

 

IT IS ORDERED as follows:  

1. PNK (VN),Inc. (registration number 255438)  shall be restored to the register of Companies upon: 

a) Paying to the Register of Companies the sum of CI$7,600 in respect of the reinstatement fee; and 

b) Filing with the Register of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be Estera 

Trust (Cayman) Ltd.  Clifton House, 75 Fort Street, PO Box 1350, Grand Cayman KY1-1108, 

Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 

Dated this 20 Day of December 2017 

JB SIMPSON 

Registrar of the Financial Services Division 

FILED by Etienne Blake Attorneys-At-Law. Attorneys for PNK. (VN),Inc., whose address for service is PO 

Box 2496, Grand Cayman KY1-1104, George Town, Grand Cayman, (Ref: PGP/CF0020)  

 

Notice of Special Strike 
 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 156 Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the following company 

has been struck from the Register of Companies effective 21 December 2017. 

CAYMAN INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY LIMITED 

DARIUS EDUCATIONAL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 

 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
228 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 156 Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the following company 

has been struck from the Register of Companies effective 19 December 2017. 

MORGAN STANLEY ANGEL LIMITED 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 156 Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the following company 

has been struck from the Register of Companies effective 22 December 2017. 

BETA MARITIME LIMITED II 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 156 Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the following company 

has been struck from the Register of Companies effective 7 December 2017. 

VCM OFFSHORE FUND I LTD 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 156 Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the following company 

has been struck from the Register of Companies effective 13 December 2017. 

OAKTREE ASIA SPECIAL SITUATIONS FUND GP LTD. 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 156 Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the following company 

has been struck from the Register of Companies effective 20 December 2017. 

GOLDEN RIVER LTD. 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 156 Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the following company 

has been struck from the Register of Companies effective 27 December 2017. 

HIGHLANDER REAL ESTATE COMPANY 

ALEGORIA REAL ESTATE COMPANY 

 

Demand Notices 
 

TO GODFREY L. DAWKINS of PO BOX 31384, GRAND CAYMAN KY1-1206 CAYMAN ISLANDS 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 64(2) OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 

This Notice is issued on behalf of Butterfield Bank (Cayman) Limited (“the Bank”) in connection with a Loan 

Agreement dated 9 February 2009 (“the Loan”). 

The Loan is secured by a Charge against Registration Section South Sound, Block 15C, Parcel 191H34 

registered on 16 October 2009 (“the Property”). 

 

Payment Default 

 

The Loan has been classified as non-performing due to non-payment of the monthly liabilities as set out in the  

Loan Agreement. 

 

As at 29 November 2017, the outstanding balance of the Loan was CI$112,011.56 inclusive of interest and  

late fees which continue to accrue at a rate of CI$15.44 per diem. As at 29 November 2017, the arrears were 

CI$6,619.53. 

 

This Notice is a formal demand for payment of the outstanding balance secured by the Charge. You are 

required to make payment of all monies due, failing which, the Bank will be entitled to take steps to recover 

the indebtedness, including, but not limited to, seeking to sell the Property.  



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
229 

HSM CHAMBERS 

 

TO GODFREY L. DAWKINS of PO BOX 31384, GRAND CAYMAN KY1-1206 CAYMAN ISLANDS 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 72 OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 

This Notice is issued on behalf of Butterfield Bank (Cayman) Limited (“the Bank”) in connection with a Loan 

Agreement dated 9 February 2009 (“the Loan”). 

 

The Loan is secured by a Charge against Registration Section South Sound, Block 15C, Parcel 191H34 

registered on 16 October 2009 (“the Property”). 

 

Payment Default 

The Loan has been classified as non-performing due to non-payment of the monthly liabilities as set out in the 

Loan Agreement. 

 

As at 29 November 2017 the arrears were CI$6,619.53. Interest continues to accrue at a rate of CI$15.44 per 

diem. 

 

This Notice is a formal demand for payment of the arrears which requires you to make payment of 

CI$6,619.53.  If full payment of the arrears is not received within three months of the date of publication of 

the third notice, the Bank will be entitled to take steps to recover the indebtedness, including, but not limited 

to, seeking to sell the Property.  

HSM CHAMBERS 

TO SAMUEL ANDREW WALKER & TREATY MAE WALKER of PO BOX 1337, GRAND 

CAYMAN KY1-1108 CAYMAN ISLANDS 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 64(2) OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 

This Notice is issued on behalf of Butterfield Bank (Cayman) Limited (“the Bank”) in connection with a Loan 

Agreement dated 20 June 2011 (“the Loan”). 

 

The Loan is secured by a Charge against Registration Section East End, Block 72B, Parcel 215 registered on 

23 August 2011 (“the Property”). 

 

Payment Default 

 

The Loan has been classified as non-performing due to non-payment of the monthly liabilities as set out in the 

Loan Agreement. 

 

As at 8 November 2017, the outstanding balance of the Loan was CI$103,981.83 inclusive of interest and late 

fees which continue to accrue at a rate of CI$14.65 per diem. As at 8 November 2017, the arrears were 

CI$2,844.37. 

 

This Notice is a formal demand for payment of the outstanding balance secured by the Charge. You are 

required to make payment of all monies due, failing which, the Bank will be entitled to take steps to recover 

the indebtedness, including, but not limited to, seeking to sell the Property.  

HSM CHAMBERS 

 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
230 

TO SAMUEL ANDREW WALKER & TREATY MAE WALKER of PO BOX 1337, GRAND 

CAYMAN KY1-1108 CAYMAN ISLANDS 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 72 OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 

This Notice is issued on behalf of Butterfield Bank (Cayman) Limited (“the Bank”) in connection with a Loan 

Agreement dated 20 June 2011 (“the Loan”). 

 

The Loan is secured by a Charge against Registration Section East End, Block 72B, Parcel 215 registered on 

23 August 2011 (“the Property”). 

 

Payment Default 

 

The Loan has been classified as non-performing due to non-payment of the monthly liabilities as set out in the 

Loan Agreement. 

 

As at 8 November 2017 the arrears were CI$2,844.37 Interest continues to accrue at a rate of CI$14.65 per 

diem. 

 

This Notice is a formal demand for payment of the arrears which requires you to make payment of 

CI$2,844.37.  If full payment of the arrears is not received within three months of the date of publication of 

the third notice, the Bank will be entitled to take steps to recover the indebtedness, including, but not limited 

to, seeking to sell the Property.  

HSM CHAMBERS 

 

MS DENISE COOMBES 

REGISTRATION SECTION WEST BAY NORTH WEST, BLOCK 4E, PARCEL 138 

PROPRIETORS – PAUL MONGRAW & DENISE COOMBES 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 72 OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 

We act for FirstCaribbean International Bank (Cayman) Limited (“the Bank”) which is the holder of a 

registered Charge over the property known as Registration Section West Bay North West, Block 4E, Parcel 

138 (“the Charge”).  We are instructed that you are, and have been for a period in excess of one month, in 

default of payment of the monthly sum due under the terms of the Charge.   

 

The total amount outstanding under the Charge as at 11 December 2017 is CI$258.018.49, which includes 

interest and penalty fees. We hereby give you formal Notice of demand for the immediate payment of the total 

amount outstanding under the Charge. 

 

Failure to comply with this Notice of demand will entitle the Bank, at its option, to exercise its rights under the 

Charge and the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) and by this letter we put you on notice that if full 

payment of the arrears is not received within seven days of the date of service of this letter, the property will 

be advertised for sale on the Cayman Islands’ Multiple Listing System and may be sold (no sooner than three 

months from the date of this Notice) without further notice to you. 

Dated: 11 December 2017 

CAMPBELLS 

CHERINA WILLIAMS-SEYMOUR 

MORTGAGE CONTRACT NUMBER 2601515 

REGISTRATION SECTION MIDLAND EAST, BLOCK 59A, PARCEL 164 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
231 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 72 OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004 REVISION) 

 

We act for FirstCaribbean International Bank (Cayman) Ltd (“the Bank”) which is the holder of a registered 

Charge over the property known as Registration Section Midland Acres, Block 59A, Parcel 164 (“the 

Charge”).  We are instructed that you are, and have been for a period in excess of one month, in default of 

payment of the monthly sum due under the terms of the Charge.  The value of the monthly instalments 

outstanding to date is CI$55,159.00 (“the Arrears”). By this letter we give you Notice to pay the Arrears 

immediately.  

 

The total amount outstanding under the Charge is CI$136,079.77 and interest is accruing at a daily rate of 

CI$26.10.  We also hereby give you formal Notice of demand for the immediate payment of the total amount 

outstanding under the Charge together with accrued interest to the date of payment. 

 

Failure to comply with this Notice of demand will entitle the Bank, at its option, to exercise its rights under the  

Charge and the Registered Land Law (2004 Revision) and by this letter we put you on notice that if full  

payment of the arrears is not received within seven days of the date of service of this letter, the property will 

be advertised for sale on the Cayman Islands’ Multiple Listing System and may be sold (no sooner than three 

months from the date of this Notice) without further notice to you. 

2 January 2018 

CAMPBELLS 

 

TO DAVID MICHAEL ESPUET AND LEOLIN ESPUET of PO BOX 192 GRAND CAYMAN KY1-

1104 CAYMAN ISLANDS 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 64(2) OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004) REVISION 

This Notice is issued on behalf of Butterfield Bank (Cayman) Limited (“the Bank”) in connection with a Loan 

Agreement for US$393,800.00 dated 29 September 2009 (“the Loan”). 

 

The Loan is secured by a First Legal Charge against Spotts Block 24E Parcel 149, registered on 21 January 

2000 and varied on 10 February 2006 and a Second Charge registered on 4 August 2001 and the First and 

Second Charge being consolidated and further varied on 27 October 2009 and subsequently transferred to the 

Bank on 16 February 2015 (“the Property”). 

 

Payment Default 

 

The Loan has been classified as non-performing due to non-payment of the monthly liabilities as set out in the 

Loan Agreement. 

 

As at 4 January 2018, the outstanding balance of the Loan was US$383,360.56 inclusive of interest and late 

fees which continue to accrue at a rate of US$50.64 per diem. As at 4 January 2018, the arrears were 

US$51,878.69. 

 

This Notice is a formal demand for payment of the outstanding balance secured by the Charge. You are 

required to make payment of all monies due, failing which, the Bank will be entitled to take steps to recover 

the indebtedness, including, but not limited to, seeking to sell the Property.  

HSM CHAMBERS 

 

 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
232 

TO DAVID MICHAEL ESPUET AND LEOLIN ESPUET of PO BOX 192 GRAND CAYMAN KY1-

1104 CAYMAN ISLANDS 

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 72 OF THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (2004) REVISION 

 

This Notice is issued on behalf of Butterfield Bank (Cayman) Limited (“the Bank”) in connection with a Loan 

Agreement for US$393,800.00 dated 29 September 2009 (“the Loan”). 

 

The Loan is secured by a First Legal Charge against Spotts Block 24E Parcel 149, registered on 21 January 

2000 and varied on 10 February 2006 and a Second Charge registered on 4 August 2001 and the First and 

Second Charge being consolidated and further varied on 27 October 2009 and subsequently transferred to the 

Bank on 16 February 2015 (“the Property”). 

Payment Default 

 

The Loan has been classified as non-performing due to non-payment of the monthly liabilities as set out in the 

Loan Agreement. 

 

As at 4 January 2018 the arrears were US$51,878.69. Interest continues to accrue at a rate of US$50.64 per 

diem. 

 

This Notice is a formal demand for payment of the arrears which requires you to make payment of 

US$51,878.69. If full payment of the arrears is not received within three months of the date of publication of 

the third notice, the Bank will be entitled to take steps to recover the indebtedness, including, but not limited 

to, seeking to sell the Property.  

HSM CHAMBERS 

 

Merger Notices 
 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 233 of the Companies Law (2016 Revision) of the Merger of 

FULL TRUCK LOGISTICS INFORMATION CO. LTD 

Into 

TRUCK ALLIANCE INC. 

Effective 27 December 2017 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 233 of the Companies Law (2016 Revision) of the Merger of 

ONESUBSEA HOLDING CAYMAN LIMITED ONESUBSEA HOLDING II CAYMAN LIMITED 

Into 

M-I OVERSEAS LIMITED 

Effective 8 December 2017 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 233 of the Companies Law (2016 Revision) of the Merger of 

SUBSEA 7 INC. 

Into 

SUBSEA 7 HOLDING INC. 

Effective 28 December 2017 

 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
233 

Transfer of Companies 
 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

PAN MAN STRATEGIC HOLDINGS 

Bahamas 

20 December 2017 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 205 of the Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the Company 

listed below previously registered in Canada is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 18 December 

2017. 

723893 ONTARIO INC. 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 205 of the Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the Company 

listed below previously registered in Virgin Islands, British is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 15 

December 2017. 

NISSEN FUND LTD. 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

LATAM GROWTH FUND LIMITED 

United States 

22 December 2017 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

GOLDCORP IRELAND LIMITED 

Barbados 

08 December 2017 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

GRAND INTERNATIONAL HOLDING LTD. 

Jersey 

16 November 2017 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 205 of the Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the Company 

listed below previously registered in Canada is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 22 December 

2017. 

2610150 ONTARIO INC. 

 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
234 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 205 of the Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the Company 

listed below previously registered in Canada is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 22 December 

2017. 

2610152 ONTARIO INC. 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 205 of the Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the Company 

listed below previously registered in Canada is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 22 December 

2017. 

2610196 ONTARIO INC. 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 205 of the Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the Company 

listed below previously registered in Canada is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 22 December 

2017. 

2610193 ONTARIO INC. 

 

Notice is hereby given whereby the Limited Liability Company listed below previously registered in Anguilla 

is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 22 December 2017. 

CUBIST STRATEGIC INVESTMENTS, LLC 

 

Notice is hereby given whereby the Limited Liability Company listed below previously registered in Anguilla 

is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 22 December 2017. 

POINT72 GLOBAL MACRO INVESTMENTS, LLC 

 

Notice is hereby given whereby the Limited Liability Company listed below previously registered in Anguilla 

is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 22 December 2017. 

POINT72 ASSOCIATES, LLC 

 

Notice is hereby given whereby the Limited Liability Company listed below previously registered in Anguilla 

is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 21 December 2017. 

EVERPOINT ASSOCIATES, LLC 

 

Notice is hereby given whereby the Limited Liability Company listed below previously registered in Anguilla 

is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 21 December 2017. 

POINT72 SELECT INVESTMENTS, LLC 

 

Notice is hereby given whereby the Limited Liability Company listed below previously registered in Anguilla 

is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 21 December 2017. 

POINT72 STRATEGIES, LLC 

 

Notice is hereby given whereby the Limited Liability Company listed below previously registered in Anguilla 

is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 21 December 2017. 

POINT72 ASSOCIATES II, LLC 

 

Notice is hereby given whereby the Limited Liability Company listed below previously registered in Anguilla 

is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 21 December 2017. 

CUBIST SYSTEMATIC INVESTMENTS, LLC 

 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
235 

Notice is hereby given whereby the Limited Liability Company listed below previously registered in Anguilla 

is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 21 December 2017. 

POINT72 GLOBAL MANAGEMENT, LLC 

 

Notice is hereby given whereby the Limited Liability Company listed below previously registered in Anguilla 

is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 21 December 2017. 

CANVAS CAPITAL ASSOCIATES, LLC 

 

Notice is hereby given whereby the Limited Liability Company listed below previously registered in Anguilla 

is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 21 December 2017. 

POINT72 INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, LLC 

 

Notice is hereby given whereby the Limited Liability Company listed below previously registered in US is 

now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 22 December 2017. 

HUDSON ADVISORS GENPAR LLC 

 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

CANNES PROPERTIES 

United States 

28 December 2017 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

COMPASS GLOBAL MANAGEMENT LTD. 

Luxembourg 

28 December 2017 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

BLACKSTONE PARTNERS OFFSHORE MASTER FUND LTD. 

Ireland 

02 January 2018 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

LIBERTY SPECIAL STRATEGIES OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. 

United States 

02 January 2018 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 205 of the Companies Law (2013 Revision) whereby the Company 

listed below previously registered in Jersey is now Registered in the Cayman Islands as of 02 January 2018. 

PVAM PERLUS FEEDER LIMITED 

 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
236 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

BOAT WIND 

Bahamas 

22 December 2017 

 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

IONIC HOLDINGS LDC 

United States 

27 December 2017 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

THAMES CORPORATION 

United States 

27 December 2017 

 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

IXLA HOLDINGS LTD. 

Spain 

29 December 2017 

 
Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

INTERNATIONAL MARITIME INSURANCE COMPANY 

United States 

29 December 2017 

 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S. 209 Companies Law (Revised) whereby the following company has 

been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdiction noted 

below: 

ALPHACORE CAPITAL 

Ireland 

29 December 2017 

 

 

 

 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
237 

GOVERNMENT 

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 

Cancelled Notices: 
The deadline for cancelling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector 

notices. (See deadlines at back of Gazette).  

 

Availability: 

The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette Office, Government Information 

Services, 2 Floor, Government Office Administration Building. Copies of back issues may be obtained from 

the Cayman Islands National Archive at the rate of 25 cents per page. 

 

Annual Subscription Rates: 

 Local: Gazettes only - CI$26.00 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 

Supplements - CI$221.00 (US$26 9.52). Subscriptions run twelve months from commencement date. 

Cheques should be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette 

office.  

 Overseas: Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows  

 Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 

Supplements – US$ 477.52.  

 European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 

Supplements, $592.52. 

 Payment should be in the form of an international money order or banker’s draft. 

 

Additional Copies of Supplements: 

Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-

949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514). Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, PO Box 

890, Grand Cayman KY1-1103. 

 

Extraordinary editions: 

Extraordinary editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, with 

a minimum fee of CI$600. Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in multiples 

of four. 

 

Advertising Rates: 

Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word. Payment must accompany 

submissions. The Gazette Office recommends that text be submitted by email to caymangazette@gov.ky, 

followed by a printed hard copy.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky


 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
238 

 2018 GAZETTE PUBLISHING DATES AND SUBMISSION DEADLINES 

Gazette Government  Private Sector Publication Date  

No. Deadline 12:00 pm Deadline 12:00 pm (Printer's Delivery 

          Deadline 12:00 pm) 

3 Wed 17-Jan-18 Fri 19-Jan-18 Mon 29-Jan-18 

4 Wed 31-Jan-18 Fri 2-Feb-18 Mon 12-Feb-18 

5 *Thur 15-Feb-18 Fri 16-Feb-18 Mon 26-Feb-18 

6 Wed 28-Feb-18 Fri 2-Mar-18 Mon 12-Mar-18 

7 Wed 14-Mar-18 Fri 16-Mar-18 Mon 26-Mar-18 

8 Wed 28-Mar-18 Fri 30-Mar-18 Mon 9-Apr-18 

9 Wed 11-Apr-18 Fri 13-Apr-18 Mon 23-Apr-18 

10 Wed 25-Apr-18 Fri 27-Apr-18 Mon 7-May-18 

11 Wed 9-May-18 Fri 11-May-18 *Tues 22-May-18 

12 Wed 23-May-18 Fri 25-May-18 Mon 4-Jun-18 

13 Wed 6-Jun-18 Fri 8-Jun-18 Mon 18-Jun-18 

14 Wed 20-Jun-18 Fri 22-Jun-18 *Tues 3-Jul-18 

15 Wed 4-Jul-18 Fri 6-Jul-18 Mon 16-Jul-18 

16 Wed 18-Jul-18 Fri 20-Jul-18 Mon 30-Jul-18 

18 Wed 1-Aug-18 Fri 3-Aug-18 Mon 13-Aug-18 

18 Wed 15-Aug-18 Fri 17-Aug-18 Mon 27-Aug-18 

19 Wed 29-Aug-18 Fri 21-Aug-18 Mon 10-Sept-18 

20 Wed 12-Sept-18 Fri 14-Sept-18 Mon 24-Sept-18 

21 Wed 26-Sept-18 Fri 28-Sept-18 Mon 8-Oct-18 

22 Wed 10-Oct-18 Fri 12-Oct-18 Mon 22-Oct-18 

23 Wed 24-Oct-18 Fri 26-Oct-18 Mon 5-Nov-18 

24 Wed 7-Nov-18 Fri 9-Nov-18 Mon 19-Nov-18 

25 Wed 21-Nov-18 Fri 23-Nov-18 Mon 3-Dec-18 

26 Wed 5-Dec-18 Fri 7-Dec-18 Mon 17-Dec-18 

1/2019 Wed 19-Dec-18 *Wed 19-Dec-18 *Wed 2-Jan-19 

* Submission deadlines / publication dates set to accommodate public holidays 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
239 

INDEX 
 

2 

2610150 ONTARIO INC. ............................................................................................................................... 233 

2610152 ONTARIO INC. ............................................................................................................................... 234 

2610193 ONTARIO INC. ............................................................................................................................... 234 

2610196 ONTARIO INC. ............................................................................................................................... 234 

7 

723893 ONTARIO INC. ................................................................................................................................. 233 

A 

ABF BRAZIL FUND, SPC ............................................................................................................................. 203 

ACP COLORANTS HOLDING GP ....................................................................................................... 199, 213 

ACROSPIRE GLOBAL EQUITY FUND LTD.............................................................................................. 204 

AITS L.P. ........................................................................................................................................................ 221 

ALEGORIA REAL ESTATE COMPANY .................................................................................................... 228 

ALPHACORE CAPITAL ............................................................................................................................... 236 

ALTO PARTNERS GLOBAL ALLOCATION FUND ......................................................................... 199, 213 

ASCEND LEGEND FUND, LTD. ................................................................................................................. 204 

ASCEND PARTNERS FUND I, LTD. ........................................................................................................... 204 

ASIAINFO MANAGEMENT HOLDINGS, L.P. ........................................................................................... 220 

B 

BAGERI HOLDING CAYMAN LIMITED ................................................................................................... 216 

BAIN CAPITAL DECO HOLDINGS, L.P. ................................................................................................... 221 

BANCO PONTUAL S.A. ............................................................................................................................... 226 

BETA MARITIME LIMITED II .................................................................................................................... 228 

BLACKSTONE PARTNERS OFFSHORE MASTER FUND LTD. ............................................................. 235 

BOAT WIND .................................................................................................................................................. 236 

BRIGHTEN STAR LIMITED ........................................................................................................................ 201 

C 

CANNES PROPERTIES ................................................................................................................................ 235 

CANVAS CAPITAL ASSOCIATES, LLC .................................................................................................... 235 

CAYMAN INTERNATIONAL UNIVERSITY LIMITED ............................................................................ 227 

CENTILLION FUND SPC ............................................................................................................................. 201 

CHENG GUANG HOLDINGS LIMITED ............................................................................................. 202, 214 

CHERINA WILLIAMS-SEYMOUR ............................................................................................................. 230 

CITYLINK INVESTMENT LIMITED .................................................................................................. 205, 215 

CLINTON RELATIONAL OPPORTUNITY, LTD. .............................................................................. 205, 216 

COMPASS GLOBAL MANAGEMENT LTD. .............................................................................................. 235 

CSP FUND, L.P. ............................................................................................................................................. 223 

CUBIST STRATEGIC INVESTMENTS, LLC .............................................................................................. 234 

CUBIST SYSTEMATIC INVESTMENTS, LLC ........................................................................................... 234 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
240 

D 

DARIUS EDUCATIONAL TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED ............................................................................ 227 

DAVID MICHAEL ESPUET AND LEOLIN ESPUET ......................................................................... 231, 232 

E 

ENERGY CREDIT GP LIMITED .......................................................................................................... 203, 215 

ENSIGN GLOBAL CAPITAL ACCUMULATOR FUND LTD ................................................................... 211 

ENSIGN GROUP LTD ................................................................................................................................... 211 

ESG CREDIT MACRO EVENT OFFSHORE FUND LTD ........................................................................... 202 

EVERPOINT ASSOCIATES, LLC ................................................................................................................ 234 

F 

FULL TRUCK LOGISTICS INFORMATION CO. LTD into TRUCK ALLIANCE INC. ........................... 232 

G 

GAP INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT FUND ......................................................................................... 209 

GODFREY L. DAWKINS ...................................................................................................................... 228, 229 

GOLDCORP IRELAND LIMITED ............................................................................................................... 233 

GOLDEN RIVER LTD. .................................................................................................................................. 228 

GOODFORTUNE GSI INC.................................................................................................................... 203, 215 

GORES MALIBU HOLDINGS (CAYMAN), L.P. ........................................................................................ 220 

GRAND INTERNATIONAL HOLDING LTD. ............................................................................................. 233 

H 

HALCYON INVESTMENT PARTNERS, L.P. ............................................................................................. 226 

HIGHLANDER REAL ESTATE COMPANY ............................................................................................... 228 

HUDSON ADVISORS GENPAR LLC .......................................................................................................... 235 

I 

INTERNATIONAL MARITIME INSURANCE COMPANY ....................................................................... 236 

IONIC HOLDINGS LDC ............................................................................................................................... 236 

IXLA HOLDINGS LTD. ................................................................................................................................ 236 

K 

KAON INVESTMENT FUND LTD. ..................................................................................................... 209, 217 

KKR PLEIADES (2006) L.P. ......................................................................................................................... 225 

KKR PLEIADES (EUROPEAN II) L.P. ........................................................................................................ 225 

KKR RISE CO-INVEST L.P. ......................................................................................................................... 224 

L 

LATAM GROWTH FUND LIMITED ........................................................................................................... 233 

LB CAYMAN FINANCE LIMITED ..................................................................................................... 209, 217 

LIBERTY SPECIAL STRATEGIES OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. .................................................................. 235 

M 

MOLSON COORS CAYMAN COMPANY .......................................................................................... 210, 218 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
241 

MORGAN STANLEY ANGEL LIMITED .................................................................................................... 228 

MS DENISE COOMBES ............................................................................................................................... 230 

N 

NISSEN FUND LTD. ..................................................................................................................................... 233 

O 

OAKTREE ASIA SPECIAL SITUATIONS FUND GP LTD. ....................................................................... 228 

ONESUBSEA HOLDING CAYMAN LIMITED ONESUBSEA HOLDING II CAYMAN LIMITED into M-I 

OVERSEAS LIMITED ............................................................................................................................. 232 

P 

PAN MAN STRATEGIC HOLDINGS .......................................................................................................... 233 

PANSY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED ......................................................................................................... 200 

PDET INVESTMENT CO., LTD. .......................................................................................................... 210, 218 

PHILLIPS 66 RESOURCES LTD. ................................................................................................................. 219 

PILGRIM GROWTH AND INCOME FUND ........................................................................................ 199, 213 

PNK (VN), INC. ............................................................................................................................................. 227 

POINT72 ASSOCIATES II, LLC ................................................................................................................... 234 

POINT72 ASSOCIATES, LLC ...................................................................................................................... 234 

POINT72 GLOBAL MACRO INVESTMENTS, LLC .................................................................................. 234 

POINT72 GLOBAL MANAGEMENT, LLC ................................................................................................. 235 

POINT72 INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, LLC ......................................................................................... 235 

POINT72 SELECT INVESTMENTS, LLC ................................................................................................... 234 

POINT72 STRATEGIES, LLC ....................................................................................................................... 234 

PPI ACQ, LTD. ............................................................................................................................................... 206 

PREMIUM POINT ERISA MASTER MORTGAGE CREDIT FUND, LTD. ............................................... 206 

PREMIUM POINT ERISA OFFSHORE MORTGAGE CREDIT FUND, LTD. ........................................... 206 

PREMIUM POINT MASTER MORTGAGE CREDIT FUND, LTD. ........................................................... 207 

PREMIUM POINT MASTER NEW ISSUE OPPORTUNITY FUND, LTD................................................. 208 

PREMIUM POINT MINI-MASTER NEW ISSUE OPPORTUNITY FUND, LTD. ..................................... 208 

PREMIUM POINT OFFSHORE MORTGAGE CREDIT FUND, LTD. ....................................................... 207 

PREMIUM POINT OFFSHORE NEW ISSUE OPPORTUNITY FUND, LTD. ........................................... 208 

PRISM OFFSHORE FUND, LTD .......................................................................................................... 201, 214 

PRISM OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. ................................................................................................................. 201 

PURCHASE PARK (CAYMAN) MASTER FUND LP ................................................................................. 222 

PVAM PERLUS FEEDER LIMITED ............................................................................................................ 235 

R 

RISE AGGREGATOR II L.P. ........................................................................................................................ 224 

RISE AGGREGATOR L.P. ............................................................................................................................ 224 

S 

SAMUEL ANDREW WALKER & TREATY MAE WALKER ............................................................ 229, 230 

SBH GLOBAL DISCOVERY FUND II, LTD. ...................................................................................... 200, 214 

SHAMROCK V LIMITED ..................................................................................................................... 211, 219 

SOTER I (CAYMAN), L.P. ............................................................................................................................ 223 



 

Monday, 15 January 2018                                                             Issue No.02/2018 

  
242 

SOUHICO, INC .............................................................................................................................................. 226 

SPRINT CO-INVEST 2 L.P. .......................................................................................................................... 220 

SSG CAPITAL PARTNERS I, L.P. ............................................................................................................... 221 

SUBSEA 7 INC. into SUBSEA 7 HOLDING INC. ....................................................................................... 232 

SWGI GROWTH FUND ................................................................................................................................ 202 

T 

THAMES CORPORATION ........................................................................................................................... 236 

TOP CRYSTAL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LTD .............................................................................. 209, 217 

V 

VCM OFFSHORE FUND I LTD ................................................................................................................... 228 

X 

XIAOQU HOLDING INC. ..................................................................................................................... 205, 216 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


